**Listed on: 18.09.2015** 

## Court No. SECTION XIA

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

#### **CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 4344-4345 OF 2009.**

Antony & Anr.

...Appellants

Item No.

Versus

Thressia & Ors.

...Respondents

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The ld. Counsel appearing for the appellants, Mr Manish Khandelwal submits that the alternative arrangement for both appellants has already taken care of and accordingly the ld. Counsel, Mr R Gopalkrishnan, Advocate-on-record has already been engaged by the appellant to appear on their behalf in the above referred matter. But office report says that appellant No.2 is still unrepresented.

The ld. Counsel to inform the registry as to whether the ld. Counsel, Mr R Gopalkrishnan is also entering appearance with regard to appellant No.2 within the course of one week.

List again on 18.9.2015."

It is submitted that pursuant to above said order no vakalatnama/appearance in respect of appellant has been received by Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Advocate so far.

Service of alternate arrangement notice is not complete.

-2-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

### Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv. (104, Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
- 3. Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv. (104, Lawyer's Chambers)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR